program?

Institution type

Cumulative Cumulative
TYPE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
2-Year Public 491 33.61 491 33.61
2-Year Private 85 5.82 576 39.43
4-Year Public 392 26.83 968 66.26
4-Year Private 493 33.74 1461 100.00
Carnegie level
Cumulative Cumulative
CARNEGIE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Doctoral 208 14.24 208 14.24
Master's 312 21.36 520 35.59
Baccalaureate 173 11.84 693 47.43
Associate 561 38.40 1254 85.83
Specialized 119 8.15 1373 93.98
Other/missing 88 6.02 1461 100.00
Locale/urbanization
Cumulative Cumulative
LOCALE Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
City 739 50.58 739 50.58
Urban Fringe 380 26.01 1119 76.59
Town/rural 311 21.29 1430 97.88
Missing 31 2.12 1461 100.00
Minority-serving institution
Cumulative Cumulative
OCRMSI Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
No 1228 84.05 1228 84.05
Yes 182 12.46 1410 96.51
Missing/Not applicable 51 3.49 1461 100.00

Did any high school students take courses for college credit through your institution?

Cumulative Cumulative
Q1 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Yes 1085 74.26 1085 74.26
No 376 25.74 1461 100.00
Did any high school students take college-level courses outside of any dual
Cumulative Cumulative
Q2 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 376 25.74 376 25.74
Yes 613 41.96 989 67.69
No 472 32.31 1461 100.00

enrollment



Analysis Variable : Q3 How many high school students took college-level
courses outside of any dual enrollment program?

Did any high school students take college-level courses that were part of a dual enrollment

program?
Cumulative Cumulative
Q4 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 376 25.74 376 25.74
Yes 929 63.59 1305 89.32
No 156 10.68 1461 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q5 How many high school students took college-level
courses that were part of a dual enrollment program?

Did high school students receive credit at the high school level for those courses?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q6 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 514 35.18 1046 71.59
No 53 3.63 1099 75.22
It varied 229 15.67 1328 90.90
Don’t know 133 9.10 1461 100.00

Where were the courses taught? Your college campus..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 761 52.09 1293 88.50
No 168 11.50 1461 100.00

Where were the courses taught? A high school campus..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 536 36.69 1068 73.10

No 393 26.90 1461 100.00



Where were the courses taught? Some other location..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q7cC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 125 8.56 657 44.97
No 804 55.03 1461 100.00

Who were the instructors of the college-level courses taught on a high school campus?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q8 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 925 63.31 925 63.31
Coll instrs only 134 9.17 1059 72.48
HS instrs only 166 11.36 1225 83.85
HS and coll instrs 236 16.15 1461 100.00

How did the qualifications for high school instructors compare to those for college
instructors?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q9 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1059 72.48 1059 72.48
Same as coll instrs 342 23.41 1401 95.89
Diff for coll instrs 21 1.44 1422 97.33
No set policy 16 1.10 1438 98.43
It varied 23 1.57 1461 100.00

Which of the following most closely resembles the typical pattern of high school
enrollments?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q10 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
1 course per acad term 435 29.77 967 66.19
2 courses per acad term 174 11.91 1141 78.10
3+ courses per acad term 27 1.85 1168 79.95
No. of courses varied 283 19.37 1451 99.32
Some other pattern 10 0.68 1461 100.00

What was the maximum allowable number of courses per academic term?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q11 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
1 course per acad term 107 7.32 639 43.74
2 courses per acad term 289 19.78 928 63.52
3+ courses per acad term 246 16.84 1174 80.36

No max no. per acad term 287 19.64 1461 100.00



When were high school students generally awarded college credit for courses taken?
Cumulative Cumulative
Q12 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Immed. upon completion 885 60.57 1417 96.99
Upon enroll. after grad 22 1.51 1439 98.49
Other 22 1.51 1461 100.00

Were there academic eligibility requirements for high school students?

Cumulative Cumulative
Q13 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 802 54.89 1334 91.31
No 127 8.69 1461 100.00
Was minimum high school grade point average an academic eligibility requirement?
Cumulative Cumulative
Ql4A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 659 45.11 659 45.11
Yes 528 36.14 1187 81.25
No 274 18.75 1461 100.00
Was minimum score on a standardized test, such as the SAT an academic eligibility
requirement?
Cumulative Cumulative
Q14B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 659 45.11 659 45.11
Yes 375 25.67 1034 70.77
No 427 29.23 1461 100.00
Was minimum high school class rank an academic eligibility requirement?
Cumulative Cumulative
Ql4cC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 659 45.11 659 45.11
Yes 135 9.24 794 54.35
No 667 45.65 1461 100.00
Was passing a college placement test given by your institution an academic eligibility
requirement?
Cumulative Cumulative
Q14D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 659 45.11 659 45.11
Yes 346 23.68 1005 68.79
No 456 31.21 1461 100.00



Were there some other academic eligibility requirement (s)?

Cumulative Cumulative

Ql4E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 659 45.11 659 45.11
Yes 262 17.93 921 63.04
No 540 36.96 1461 100.00

What was the minimum high school GPA (on a 4-point scale) required for the dual enrollment

program?

Cumulative Cumulative
Q15 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent

Inapplicable 933 63.86 933 63.86

Btw 1.75 and 2.24 34 2.33 967 66.19

Btw 2.25 and 2.74 54 3.70 1021 69.88

Btw 2.75 and 3.24 220 15.06 1241 84.94

Btw 3.25 and 3.74 124 8.49 1365 93.43

3.75 or above 18 1.23 1383 94.66

It varied 78 5.34 1461 100.00

Were academic requirements for HS students the same or different than for regular college
students?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q16 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 659 45.11 659 45.11
The same 297 20.33 956 65.43
Different 505 34.57 1461 100.00

Were 9th grade students eligible to take courses as part of the dual enrollment program?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q17A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 175 11.98 707 48.39
No 754 51.61 1461 100.00

Were 10th grade students eligible to take courses as part of the dual enrollment program?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q17B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 292 19.99 824 56.40
No 637 43.60 1461 100.00

Were 11th grade students eligible to take courses as part of the dual enrollment program?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q1l7cC Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 824 56.40 1356 92.81

No 105 7.19 1461 100.00



Was

Were 12th grade students eligible to take

Q17D Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41
Yes 896 61.33
No 33 2.26

Were other grade levels eligible to take

students?

courses as

courses as part of the dual enrollment program?

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent
532 36.41
1428 97.74
1461 100.00

part of the dual enrollment program?

Cumulative Cumulative
Q17E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 20 1.37 552 37.78
No 909 62.22 1461 100.00
the curriculum specially designed for HS students or the same as for regular college
Cumulative Cumulative
Q18 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Spec for HS students 23 1.57 555 37.99
Same as reg coll students 830 56.81 1385 94.80
It varied 76 5.20 1461 100.00

Which sources paid tuition for courses

taken? Your institution..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 371 25.39 903 61.81
No 558 38.19 1461 100.00

Which sources paid tuition for courses taken? The state..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 250 17.11 782 53.52
No 679 46.48 1461 100.00

Which sources paid tuition for courses taken? High schools/public school districts..

QlocC Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41
Yes 337 23.07
No 592 40.52

Cumulative Cumulative

Frequency Percent
532 36.41
869 59.48
1461 100.00



Which sources paid tuition for courses taken? Parents/students..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 594 40.66 1126 77.07
No 335 22.93 1461 100.00

Which sources paid tuition for courses taken? Some other source(s)..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q19E Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 78 5.34 610 41.75
No 851 58.25 1461 100.00

What did high school students (and their parents) generally pay out of pocket for courses?

Cumulative Cumulative

020 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Full tuition 198 13.55 730 49.97
Partial tuition 160 10.95 890 60.92
Books/fees only 220 15.06 1110 75.98
Nothing - paid in full 163 11.16 1273 87.13
It varied 188 12.87 1461 100.00

Did your institution have a formal dual enrollment program for at-risk students?

Cumulative Cumulative

021 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 532 36.41 532 36.41
Yes 57 3.90 589 40.31
No 872 59.69 1461 100.00

Analysis Variable : Q22 How many at-risk high school students were enrolled in the program?

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

What was the primary focus of the dual enrollment program for at-risk high school students?

Cumulative Cumulative

023 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1404 96.10 1404 96.10
Academic 26 1.78 1430 97.88
Career/technical 17 1.16 1447 99.04
Academic and career/tech 10 0.68 1457 99.73
Other focus 4 0.27 1461 100.00



Which most closely resembles the typical pattern of enrollments in program for at-risk
students?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q24 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1404 96.10 1404 96.10
1 course per acad term 26 1.78 1430 97.88
2 courses per acad term 9 0.62 1439 98.49
3+ courses per acad term 6 0.41 1445 98.90
No. courses varied 16 1.10 1461 100.00

Did your institution provide extra support services specifically for the at-risk students?

Cumulative Cumulative

Q25 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1404 96.10 1404 96.10
Yes 41 2.81 1445 98.90
No 16 1.10 1461 100.00

What extra support services were offered? Tutoring..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q26A Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1420 97.19 1420 97.19
Yes 34 2.33 1454 99.52
No 7 0.48 1461 100.00

What extra support services were offered? Academic advising..

Cumulative Cumulative

Q26B Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1420 97.19 1420 97.19
Yes 36 2.46 1456 99.66
No 5 0.34 1461 100.00

What extra support services were offered? Study skills workshops..

Cumulative Cumulative

026C Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1420 97.19 1420 97.19
Yes 31 2.12 1451 99.32
No 10 0.68 1461 100.00

What extra support services were offered? College application/selection counseling..

Cumulative Cumulative

026D Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Inapplicable 1420 97.19 1420 97.19
Yes 32 2.19 1452 99.38

No 9 0.62 1461 100.00



What extra support services were offered? Financial aid counseling..

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Q26E
Inapplicable
Yes
No

What extra support services were offered? Some other support services..

Frequency Percent
1420 97.19

26 1.78

15 1.03

1420
1446
1461

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Q26F
Inapplicable
Yes
No

IQ3

Frequency Percent
1420 97.19

16 1.10

25 1.71

Imputation flag

1420
1436
1461

for Q3

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Frequency Percent
1426 97.60
35 2.40

Imputation flag

1426
146l

for Q5

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Frequency Percent
1453 99.45
8 0.55

Imputation flag

1453
1461

for Q9

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Frequency Percent
1460 99.93
1 0.07

Imputation flag

1460
1461

for Q10

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Frequency Percent
1459 99.86
2 0.14

Imputation flag

1459
1461

for Q12

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Frequency Percent
1459 99.86
2 0.14

1459
1461l



Imputation flag for Q13

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

1460
1461

Ql4A

Cumulative

Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

1460
146l

Q14B

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

1460
146l

Ql4cC

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

1459
1461

Q14D

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

1459
1461

Ql4E

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Frequency Percent
1460 99.93
1 0.07
Imputation flag for
Frequency Percent
1460 99.93
1 0.07
Imputation flag for
Frequency Percent
1460 99.93
1 0.07
Imputation flag for
Frequency Percent
1459 99.86
2 0.14
Imputation flag for
Frequency Percent
1459 99.86
2 0.14
Imputation flag for
Frequency Percent
1460 99.93
1 0.07

1460
1461

Imputation flag for Q15

Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Frequency Percent
1459 99.86
2 0.14

1459
146l



Imputation flag for Ql6

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1460 99.93 1460
1 0.07 1461

Imputation flag for Q18

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1458 99.79 1458
3 0.21 1461

Imputation flag for Q19B

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1460 99.93 1460
1 0.07 1461

Imputation flag for Q19C

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1460 99.93 1460
1 0.07 1461

Imputation flag for Q19D

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1460 99.93 1460
1 0.07 1461

Imputation flag for QI19E

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1459 99.86 1459
2 0.14 1461

Imputation flag for Q20

Cumulative
Percent

Not imputed
Imputed

Cumulative

Frequency Percent Frequency
1456 99.66 1456
5 0.34 1461



Imputation flag for Q22

Cumulative Cumulative
IQ22 Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Not imputed 1460 99.93 1460 99.93
Imputed 1 0.07 1461 100.00

Analysis Variable : FWT FINAL WEIGHT

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : FWT1l REPLICATE WEIGHT 1

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : FWT3 REPLICATE WEIGHT 3

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : FWT4 REPLICATE WEIGHT 4

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : FWT5 REPLICATE WEIGHT 5

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev

Analysis Variable : FWT6 REPLICATE WEIGHT 6

Sum Minimum Maximum Std Dev



Analysis Variable

Minimum

FWT7

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Analysis Variable

FWT8

Analysis Variable

Minimum

FWTO

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT10

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT11

Variable

Minimum

FWT12

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT13

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT14



Analysis

Variable

Minimum

FWT15

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

FWT16

Variable

Minimum

FWT17

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT18

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT19

Variable

Minimum

FWT20

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT21

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT22



Analysis

Variable

Minimum

FWT23

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

FWT24

Variable

Minimum

FWT25

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT26

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT27

Variable

Minimum

FWT28

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT29

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT30



Analysis

Variable

Minimum

FWT31

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

FWT32

Variable

Minimum

FWT33

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT34

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT35

Variable

Minimum

FWT36

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT37

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT38



Analysis

Variable

Minimum

FWT39

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

FWT40

Variable

Minimum

FWT41

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT42

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT43

Variable

Minimum

FWT44

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT45

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT46



Analysis

Variable

Minimum

FWT47

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

47

Variable

FWT48

Variable

Minimum

FWT49

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum

Variable

Minimum

FWT50

REPLICATE WEIGHT

Maximum



